

No. 14-10350-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FAWAD SHAH SYED,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Georgia

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

EDWARD J. TARVER
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

R. Brian Tanner
Assistant United States Attorney

United States Attorney's Office
22 Barnard Street, Suite 300
Savannah, Georgia 31401
(912) 652-4422

United States v. Syed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Course of Proceedings	3
Statement of the Facts	4
Standards of Review.....	14
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument and Citations of Authority.....	17
I. Sufficient evidence existed to support the jury’s conclusion that Syed attempted to persuade a minor to engage in sexual activity	17
II. Syed’s related claims of prosecutorial misconduct fail.....	30
III. The district court did not clearly err by admitting evidence that, on two prior occasions, Syed committed similar attempts to entice children to engage in sexual activity	30

IV. The district court did not clearly err by concluding that Syed engaged in a pattern of activity involving prohibited sexual conduct..... 37

V. Syed’s convictions for destruction of records should stand 40

Conclusion 42

Certificate of Compliance and Service 43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>McClellan v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</u> , 545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977)	26
<u>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</u> , 275 U.S. 331, 48 S. Ct. 194 (1928)	25
<u>United States v. Antonietti</u> , 86 F.3d 206 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<u>United States v. Beechum</u> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978).....	34
<u>United States v. Bolen</u> , 136 F. App'x 325 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<u>United States v. Bravo</u> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 587 F.3d 1082 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<u>United States v. Browne</u> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	14, 18
<u>United States v. Deal</u> , 438 F. App'x 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<u>United States v. Delgado</u> , 56 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 1995).....	32
<u>United States v. Dorsey</u> , 819 F.2d 1055 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33
<u>United States v. Dothard</u> , 666 F.2d 498 (11th Cir. 1982)	35, 36
<u>United States v. Elkins</u> , 885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989)	33
<u>United States v. Flanders</u> , 752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)	14, 30
<u>United States v. Garcia Gutierrez</u> , 438 F. App'x 762 (11th Cir. 2011)..	35
<u>United States v. Gil</u> , 581 F. App'x 766 (11th Cir. 2014).....	35
<u>United States v. Hite</u> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28

<u>United States v. House</u> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14, 30
<u>United States v. Howard</u> , 766 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27
<u>United States v. Hunerlach</u> , 197 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14, 21, 22
<u>United States v. Jarrett</u> , No. 3:12-CR-144, 2013 WL 1117871 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 18, 2013)	27
<u>United States v. Jernigan</u> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<u>United States v. Lampley</u> , 68 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 1995).....	35
<u>United States v. Lanzon</u> , 639 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23
<u>United States v. Lejarde-Rada</u> , 319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<u>United States v. Little</u> , 552 F. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<u>United States v. Louis</u> , ___ F. App'x ___, 2015 WL 689634 (11th Cir. Feb. 19, 2015)	22
<u>United States v. Mandhai</u> , 375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>United States v. McQueen</u> , 727 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2013)	41
<u>United States v. Murrell</u> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	18, 23, 25
<u>United States v. Nitschke</u> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2011)	27
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993)	14, 22
<u>United States v. Perez</u> , 443 F.3d 772 (11th Cir. 2006).....	32
<u>United States v. Pollock</u> , 926 F.2d 1044 (11th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>United States v. Prine</u> , 569 F. App'x 859 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24

United States v. Rothenberg, 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 40

United States v. Schmitz, 322 F. App'x 765 (11th Cir. 2009) 24

United States v. Terebecki, 692 F.2d 1345 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 35

United States v. Yellow Cab Co., 338 U.S. 338, 70 S. Ct. 177
(1949) passim

United States v. Yost, 479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 23, 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1519 3, 40

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2423(b)..... 40

18 U.S.C. § 2426(b)(1)(A)..... 38

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C) i

Fed. R. Evid. 403 33

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... passim

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.5 38, 40

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 105-557 (1998)..... 29

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases), Special
Instruction 4 (2010)..... 34
